

No. 18-1246

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY CO., NANCY AHERN,
and JOHN DOES 1– 10,
Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
CASCADE COUNTY; THE HONORABLE KATHERINE
BIDEGARAY, Presiding Judge; and ROBERT DANNELS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of the State of Montana**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: April 25, 2019

**MOTION OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 9 |
| I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S UNDERSTANDING OF FELA'S PREEMPTIVE SCOPE | 9 |
| A. The Court Has Determined that Congress, When It Adopted FELA, Intended to Establish an Exclusive Federal Regime for Railroad Injuries | 11 |
| B. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court's Decisions Recognizing Congressional Intent to Create Uniform Liability Standards | 16 |
| II. UNLESS REVIEW IS GRANTED NOW, PETITIONERS MAY BE DEPRIVED OF ANY OPPORTUNITY TO RAISE THEIR PREEMPTION CLAIM | 19 |

| | Pages |
|---|--------------|
| III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS VERY IMPORTANT TO THE ENTIRE RAILROAD INDUSTRY | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) | 17 |
| <i>Bandini Petroleum Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 284 U.S. 8, 14 (1931) | 19 |
| <i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) | 1, 18 |
| <i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) | 10, 15, 16 |
| <i>Counts v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1990) | 17 |
| <i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) | 9, 19, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952) | 13, 14, 17 |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011) | 1 |
| <i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 170 (1917) | 7, 12, 14, 17 |
| <i>Giard v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 2014 WL 37687 (D. Mont. 2014) | 15 |
| <i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012) | 1, 13 |
| <i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997) | 16 |
| <i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926) | 13 |
| <i>New York Central & Hudson River R.R. Co. v. Tonsellito</i> , 244 U.S. 360 (1917) | 7, 12, 14 |
| <i>New York Central R.R. Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917) | 7, 11, 12, 14, 17 |

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson,</i> 326 U.S. 120 (1945) | 19 |
| <i>Reidelbach v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,</i> 312 Mont. 49 (2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Stiffarm v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.,</i> 81 F.3d 170, 1996 WL 146687 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 823 (1996) | 14 |
| <i>Story v. City of Bozeman,</i> 242 Mont. 436 (1990) | 6 |
| <i>Toscano v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.,</i> 678 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Mont. 1987) | 18 |
| <i>Wildman v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.,</i> 825 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1987) | 14, 15 |

Statutes:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Federal Employers' Liability Act (FELA), 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60 | <i>passim</i> |
| Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20701 . . . | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) | 8, 19 |
| Montana Unfair Trade Practices Act (UTPA) . . . | 2, 4 |
| MCA § 33-18-201 | 2, 6 |
| MCA § 33-18-202(8) | 6 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|--|----|
| House Report No. 1386, 60th Cong., 1st Sess. (1917) | 12 |
